

No. 20-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
JADE THOMPSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

—
*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

—
**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Brian K. Kelsey
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle St., Ste. 1690
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

February 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY & INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Labeling “labor peace” a compelling state interest justifying exclusive representation is an unwarranted empirical assumption... 5

A. Inter-union rivalry is a reality, regardless of exclusive representation 6

B. Inter-union competition may actually serve workers better 10

C. The advantages of collectivization for employees are also not a compelling state interest 11

II. The government employer’s convenience is not a compelling interest justifying exclusive representation 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DECISIONS

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.

431 U. S. 209 (1977)*passim*

Adams v. Teamsters Local Union 429,

No. 1:19-CV-336, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211035
(M.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2019) 1, 3, 7

Bierman v. Dayton,

900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 2

Branch v. Commonwealth Emp't Relations Bd.,

481 Mass. 810 (2019) 5

Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,

546 U.S. 356 (2006)..... 4

Cohens v. Virginia,

19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... 4

Crockett v. NEA-Alaska,

367 F. Supp. 3d 996 (D. Alaska 2019)..... 4

Grossman v. Haw. Gov't Emples. Ass'n,

382 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2019)..... 2

Harris v. Quinn,

573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... 4, 6

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,

138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....*passim*

<i>Kabler v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , No. 1:19-CV-395, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 214423 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 11, 2019)	3
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	4
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	5
<i>O'Callaghan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. CV 19-2289 JVS (DFMx), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208392 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2019)	2, 7
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , No. 19-891, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196217 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2019)	2, 4, 7
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	2

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14
<i>Sweet v. Cal. Ass’n of Psychiatric Technicians</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00349-JAM-AC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146781 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2019)	2
<i>Sweeney v. Madigan</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 585 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	2
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	14
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-628, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206804 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 26, 2019).....	5
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Ass’n</i> , No. 18-cv-1895 (PAM/LIB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209957 (D. Minn. Dec. 5, 2019)	4, 5
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	2
<i>Wolf v. UPTE-CWA 9119</i> , 4:19-cv-02881-DMR (N.D. Cal.)	7
 <i>LAW REVIEW ARTICLES, NEWS REPORTS & OTHER SOURCES</i>	
Alana Semuels, “Labor union ‘raids’ on rise as rivals seek to boost membership, clout,” L.A. Times (Aug. 2, 2013).....	8

Barbara Biasi, “The Labor Market for Teachers Under Different Pay Schemes,” Nat. Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 24813 (Rev. March 2019), https://www.nber.org/papers/w24813	12
Catherine L. Fisk & Margaux Poueymirou, <i>Harris v. Quinn and the Contradictions of Compelled Speech</i> , 48 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 439 (2015).....	2
Catherine Fisk & Martin H. Malin, <i>After Janus</i> , 107 CALIF. L. REV. (forthcoming), https://www.ssrn.com/abstract=3245522	11
Catherine Fisk & Xenia Tashlitsky, <i>Imagine a World Where Employers are Required to Bargain with Minority Unions</i> , 27 ABA JOURNAL LAB. & EMP. LAW 1 (2011)	10, 15
Chicago Park District Has Reached Deal With 24 Of 25 Unions; Remaining Union Has Served Strike Notice,” CBS-2 (Oct. 2, 2019)	15
Daniel Horowitz, “Compelled Association,” Slate.com (Oct. 9, 2017), https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2017/10/if-fair-share-fees-are-unconstitutional-so-is-forcing-unions-to-advocate-for-nonmembers.html .	2
Dave Umhoefer, “What Iowa could learn from Wisconsin’s collective bargaining changes,” Milwaukee J. Sentinel (March 27, 2017)	12
E. Jason Baron, “Union Reform, Performance Pay, and New Teacher Supply: Evidence from Wisconsin’s Act 10,” SSRN Working Paper (Rev. April 22, 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=33175401	13

Eric Fruits, <i>Inter-Union Competition and Workplace Freedom</i> , Cascade Policy Institute (Dec. 30, 2019), https://cascadepolicy.org/right-to-work/inter-union-competition-and-workplace-freedom-ending-exclusive-representation/	11
Kenneth Follett, <i>The Union as Contract: Internal and External Union Markets After Pattern Makers'</i> , 15 BERKELEY J. EMP. & LAB. L. 1, 36 (1994)	10
Kye D. Pawlenko, <i>Reevaluating Inter-Union Competition: A Proposal to Resurrect Rival Unionism</i> , 8 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 651, 668 (2006).....	7, 11
Mark Harcourt, et al., <i>US union revival, minority unionism and inter-union conflict</i> , 56 J. OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 653, 665 (2014).....	9
“Portland 911 operators leave AFSCME, join Portland police union,” N.W. Labor News (May 23, 2019), https://nwlaborpress.org/2019/05/portland-911-operators-leave-afscme-join-portland-police-union/	8
“Scott Walker’s School Bonus,” Wall St. J. (Jan. 29, 2017), https://www.wsj.com/articles/scott-walkers-school-bonus-1485735556	12
Stephen Franklin and Virginia Groark, “Teamsters woo other unions’ members,” Chicago Trib. (Oct. 8, 2005)	7
Terry Maxon, “Machinists beat Teamsters in US Airways voting to represent mechanics and related employees,” Dallas Morning News (Aug. 12, 2013).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, “Labor Union Mergers and Affiliations,” (2019), https://www.dol.gov/olms/regs/compliance/catips/CompTip_Mergers_Affiliations_2019.pdf	8
